Short Term Deposits 28,500,000 – – – – 28,500,000

Derivative Financial Instruments 452,219 – – – – 452,219

Investments 135,369,844 – – – – 135,369,844

Mortgages and Loans 148,097,957 1,327,753 3,830,087 15,760,726 – 169,016,523

Receivables – – – – 2,942,768 2,942,768

320,674,104 1,327,753 3,830,087 15,760,726 2,942,768 344,535,438

Financial Liabilities

Derivative Financial Instruments 60,468 – – – – 60,468

Notes 55,000,000 – – – – 55,000,000

Debenture Stock/Savings Plan 55,051,477 19,879,528 22,697,653 12,180,174 – 109,808,832

Other Liabilities – – – – 8,468,142 8,468,142

110,111,945 19,879,528 22,697,653 12,180,174 8,468,142 173,337,442

Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS – NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March 2015

46MAS ANNUAL REPORT 2015

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT continued...

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below looks at how a range of reasonably possible movements in key risk variables, with all other variables held

constant, can influence profit or loss and equity.

IMPACT ON PROFIT AND EQUITY

RISK VARIABLE MOVEMENT
2015

$
2014

$

INSURANCE RISK

Discount rate Increase by 1% 596,000 1,837,000

Decrease by 1% (634,000) (1,935,000)

Termination rates Increase by 10% 522,000 475,000

Decrease by 10% (592,000) (538,000)

Insurance risk exists relative to impacts on the provisioning for outstanding disability claims and the determination of the policy

liabilities at period end. Both movements in discounts rates and variations in termination rates can have a material impact on profit

and equity.

MARKET RISK

Short term deposit rates Increase by 1% 307,000 265,000

Decrease by 1% (307,000) (265,000)

Bond interest rates Increase by 0.50% (114,000) (248,000)

Decrease by 0.50% 114,000 248,000

The Group is exposed to interest rate movements through investments in short term deposits, fixed interest and cash, as well as

through its lending operations where significant portions of both lending and borrowings are linked to the 90 day bank bill rate.

The sensitivity analysis for changes in the fair value of debt securities has been based on a 50bp movement in interest rates at

balance date across the average maturity of the portfolio, with all other variables held constant.

Unit prices Unit price increases by 10% 751,000 659,000

Unit price decreases by 10% (751,000) (659,000)

Currency risk NZD appreciates by 10% against the USD (840,000) (361,000)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the USD 840,000 361,000

NZD appreciates by 10% against the AUD (448,000) (348,000)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the AUD 448,000 348,000

NZD appreciates by 10% against the EUR (218,000) (84,000)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the EUR 218,000 84,000

NZD appreciates by 10% against the GBP (110,000) (288,000)

NZD depreciates by 10% against the GBP 110,000 288,000

Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS – NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March 2015

47MAS ANNUAL REPORT 2015

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT continued...

Classification of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of Assets and Liabilities have been classified into the categories defined in IAS 39 in the tables below.

Loans and
Receivables

$

Fair Value
through Profit

 or Loss
$

Other
 Financial
Liabilities

$

TOTAL

$

31 MARCH 2015

Financial Assets

Cash at Bank 10,958,333 – – 10,958,333